
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 30 June 2022 - 10.00 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chairman) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel 
 

  
  
 

 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Notes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To agree the notes of the previous meeting.  
 

3   Declarations of interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   Tenancy review consultation findings and recommendations  (Pages 7 - 
48) 
 

5   Intro to Tenant engagement and presentation  (Pages 49 - 72) 
 

6   Q4 performance report  (Pages 73 - 90) 
 

7   Head of Housing Operations Matters Arising   
 

8   Proposed amendment to Terms of Reference and number of members  
(Pages 91 - 96) 
 

9   Work programme  (Pages 97 - 112) 
 

10   Date of next meeting   



 

 

 
 
 



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

26 May 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chairman) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Stephen Mulliner 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Paul Follows,  
 
Officers: 
Louisa Cotton, Jeanette Englefield, Debbie Harding, Annalisa Howson, Heather 
Rigg, Annie Righton, Andrew Smith, Hugh Wagstaff, Joseph Warriner, Louise 
Fleming,  
 
Waverley Tenants Panel: 
Dave Maddams, Sally Purcell and Rob Stratford 
 

1  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mulliner. 
 

2  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The notes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022 were agreed. 
 

3  Declarations of interest    
 

Councillors Keen, Rivers and Robini; and Terry Daubney and Danielle Sleightholme 
declared non-registrable interests in item 6 as users of the Council’s Garden Waste 
service. 
 
Councillors Keen and Robini advised that they rented a garage from the Council 
and therefore would need to declared an interest if that issue was on a future 
agenda. 
 

4  Introduction to the Rent Accounts team    
 

The Council’s Rent Accounts Manager gave a presentation to the Board on the 
work of the Rent Accounts Team and tabled rents data and monthly KPIs for the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 
 

year end March 2022.  The Chairman thanked her for the presentation and 
requested that the slides be circulated to all Board members. 
 
In response to questions from the Board, officers advised the Board of the work 
undertaken by the team to inform tenants of the support in place if they fall into 
hardship.  The team was made up of experienced officers who focused on early 
intervention and assistance on budgeting, working with the Tenants Panel.  Help 
was also available from Waverley Citizen’s Advice.  In the event that a notice has to 
be served, officers work with tenants over the course of a year to address any 
arears and avoid an eviction.  The Rent Accounts Manager explained the team had 
a vacant post that they had not been able to recruit to.  Board members asked 
senior officers to ensure that recruitment and retention of staff is addressed. 
 
The Board noted that officers were monitoring the situation with the cost-of-living 
situation and any Government announcements regarding financial assistance, 
working in partnerships with Citizen’s Advice and charities.  It was also noted that 
the Rent Accounts Team had performed exceptionally, considering the national 
average of rent arrears for social housing tenants was between 3-5% and 
Waverley’s was below 1%.  It was stressed that financial help was available for 
tenants to pay for food and fuel and officers would direct tenants accordingly. 
 
In summing up, the Head of Housing Operations thanked the Tenants Panel for 
their work with the Rents Team and welcomed the work of the team.  He advised 
that further consideration would be given to how to proactively recruit to the 
outstanding vacancy in the team or the possibility of a trainee post.  There were 
other sources of funding available in addition to the HRA Hardship Fund and these 
would be used first before using that fund, which would be spent if needed. 
 
The Chairman thanked the team for their work. 
 

5  Tenancy consultation update and Tenancy Regulation Standard    
 

The Service Improvement Manager gave a presentation on the tenancy 
consultation, which would feed into the revised Tenancy Strategy due to be 
considered by full Council in July and the proposed removal of flexible tenancies 
from September 2022 onwards.  The Board were also updated on the Regulator of 
Social Housing’s Tenancy Standard, with which all social landlords were required to 
comply, setting expectations for the letting of social housing in a fair and 
transparent way. 
 
In response to questions, officers clarified the Government definition of affordable 
and social housing and highlighted the glossary of terms contained in the new 
Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy.  The Board noted that the Social Housing 
Regulation Bill was due to be laid before Parliament and further details would be 
brought to the Board in due course.  Officers also advised that the Council paid a 
subscription to Home Swapper and the service was used by tenants.  This gave 
tenants mobility across the country and officers actively supported tenants to use 
the system, however officers were clear with tenants using the service that the 
properties must be accepted “as seen”.  Although the properties would need to 
meet a minimum standard, some would be in a better condition than others.  
Officers undertook to consider mutual exchange inspections as part of their budget 
planning process.  Officers also supported tenants to use the website, which was 
fully accessible. 

Page 4



3 
 

 
6  Waverley Tenants' Panel proposal - Garden Waste Collection    

 
The Vice-Chairman gave a presentation on a proposal from the Tenants Panel that 
the Council’s Garden Waste service is reviewed by the Executive, due to the 
current cost of the service being one of the most expensive in Surrey. 
 
The Board agreed that consideration should be given to possible concessions for 
those on Universal Credit and the Head of Housing Operations agreed to draft a 
note for the Portfolio Holder to consider. 
 

7  Head of Service - matters arising    
 

The Head of Housing Operations gave the following updates: 

 The Council’s contractor carrying out gas safety certificates is currently 
failing to meet 100% target, which must be achieved for health and safety 
and compliance reasons.  Appointments should made 35 days before the 
anniversary date, to ensure access.  However appointments made have 
been and cancelled.   The Head of Housing Operations asked tenants for 
feedback on the contractor.  A suggestion was made that those who routinely 
provide access could have appointments closer to the anniversary date.  
Current systems could not facilitate this but will be considered in the future. 

 Fire prevention works had been completed at Riverside Court and decorating 
works were underway.  Officers agreed to follow up on incomplete decorating 
and disabled access works. 

 The stock condition survey was currently being scoped and a project plan 
would be brought to the Board for consideration in due course.  Reports 
would also be brought to the Board on the Asset Review; Repairs contract 
performance; and satisfaction survey results. 

 
8  Work programme    

 
It was noted that the tenancy consultation findings would be reported to the next 
meeting.  There would also be presentations on tenant involvement activities and 
the Q4 performance report. 
 
It was also noted that the HRA Hardship Fund had not yet been set up, however 
officers were directing tenants to other sources of financial help.  Details had been 
received from Surrey County Council on the continuation of the Household Support 
Fund and the Board would be updated in due course. 
 

9  Date of next meeting    
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 30 June at 10am and 
would be chaired by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

30 JUNE 2022 

 
Title:  

TENANCY REVIEW – CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PROPOSALS  

 
Portfolio Holder: Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing: Cllrs Paul Rivers and Nick Palmer 
 
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations and  

Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities 
 
Key decision: No 
 

Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 

To share the results of the Tenancy Review Consultation and for the Board to advise the 
Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing of their views regarding the arising proposals on the 
use of flexible tenancies, revised Conditions of Tenancy, Tenancy Policy and Tenancy 
Strategy.    

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Landlord Service Advisory Board: 

 review the consultation feedback and makes any comments to the Heads 
of Housing and Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing, 

 backs the proposal to end the use of flexible tenancies, 

 endorses the updated conditions of tenancy, 

 supports the adoption of the revised Tenancy Policy, and  

 supports the adoption of the revised Tenancy Strategy.  
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

To seek the Board’s advice on the proposal to end the use of flexible tenancies, in 
light of the consultation findings. Granting introductory to secure tenancies will 
provide tenants with long term security in their home, reduce unwarranted 
administrative bureaucracy and improve the landlord and tenant relationship and 
communications.  To advise and make comments to the Co-Portfolio Holders for 
Housing on the officers’ recommendations to update the conditions of tenancy, 
tenancy policy and tenancy strategy.  Amendments to reflect proposals regarding 
flexible tenancies and recent statutory and tenancy management changes.    

 
4. Background 
 

4.1 On 24 February 2022, the Board received a Flexible Tenancy Review paper 
on the officers proposal to end the use of Flexible Secure Tenancies. The Board 
supported the Portfolio Holder proposal to progress the officers’ implementation 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s45546/Flexible%20Tenancy%20Review.pdf


2 
 

plan.  It was noted that any change to the type of tenancies granted would need to 
be reflected in the Council’s Tenancy Policy and Tenancy Strategy. 
 
 
4.2 The statutory tenancy consultation period commenced on 4 April and closed 
on 29 May seeking council tenants views on the use of flexible tenancies and 
updated conditions of tenancy.  Officers also used the timeframe to consult more 
widely on revisions to the Tenancy Policy and Tenancy Strategy, in the event that 
the Council ceased issuing Flexible tenancies. 
 
4.3 The Board have received progress updates on: 

 31 March 2022 sharing the project plan, proposed amendments to tenancy 
conditions and consultation methodology 

 28 April 2022 sharing proposed amendments on the Tenancy Policy and 
Tenancy Strategy and update on initial consultation responses 

 26 May 2022 sharing self assessment against the Regulator of Social 
Housing’s Tenancy Standard and an update on consultation responses. 

 
 
Consultation Feedback 
 
4.4   A total of 125 responses were received during the consultation period.  Of 
these 113 responses came from tenants.  The other 12 responses came from 
Councillors, other housing providers or 
[...]
20Strategy%202022-2025v4.pdf?ver=OfyN2IJe9M5HC4d0HgFS8A%3d%3d


Proposed Copy June 2022  Annexe Four 
 

6 of 6          June 2022 

of larger family homes, ensure conversions are evenly spread across the borough and 

ensure that planned conversions do not breach any legal agreements such as under 

Section 106 agreements. 

 

Consultation  

The Council has consulted with Affordable Housing Providers, Housing Register applicants 

and tenants in council-owned properties to inform the development of the Tenancy 

Strategy.  The Council also invited the views of statutory stakeholders, Town and Parish 

Councils, Waverley’s Equality and Diversity Forums and the Tenants’ Panel.    

 

Equality Impact Assessment  

The Council has carried out an Equality Impact Assessment to make sure that the impact 

on those with protected characteristics is mitigated. However, if an impact is identified in 

implementing the strategy, action will be taken to address it.  

 

Monitoring and Review 

The Council will monitor the compliance and effectiveness of the strategy through regular 

meetings with Affordable Housing Providers, analysing performance data and collecting 

information on key trends that affect housing in the borough. 

The Tenancy Strategy will be reviewed annually to ensure it is meeting the objectives and 

updated accordingly. 

 

Page 48



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

30 JUNE 2022 

 
Title:  

INTRODUCTION TO TENANT INVOLVEMENT 

 
Portfolio Holder: Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing Paul Rivers  
 
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations  
 
Key decision: No 
  
Access:  Public  
:  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
To review and consider current performance and proposed actions for Tenant 
Involvement in line with the regulatory Tenant Involvement and Empowerment standard.  

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Landlord Services Advisory Board: 

 makes comments on the report 

 ad
[...]
rears of £29.6m estimated rent roll, compared to £278k, 0.96% at the 

end of 2020/21. 

The team work with tenants in financial difficulties to assist and signpost to access funds and charity 

services available.  Working closely with Housing Benefit for discretionary housing benefit payments, 

receiving £39,800 in 2021/22, and the Communities Team to access £31,400 Household Support Fund 

(HSF) for tenants.  52 tenants were assisted through the HSF from a £52 payment to meet a week’s 

rent following hospitalisation, to £1,700 for a tenant who was the victim of financial abuse and needed 

to downsize. This national fund has been extended into 2022/23 for six months.  Therefore the new 

HRA hardship fund is not expected to be needed as originally anticipated.  The team will continue to 

assist tenants to seek all funds available and will refer to the HRA hardship fund as a last resort.   

In conclusion, we have seen a number of successful projects hit milestones and completions that will 

enable us to deliver services, including (in no particular order); the procurement of Responsive Repairs 

and Voids contract; development of a Housing Asset Management Strategy; undertaking  STAR 

survey (Satisfaction of Tenants and Residents); within Senior living schemes resolved a longstanding 

Page 82



Last update: 23/06/2022 14:56                                                                                                                                   Return to Report Sections Summary 

7 | P a g e  

 

 

legionella case and improved fire safety; the implementation of Tenant Involvement Strategy and Rent 

policies; publishing tenants newsletters and celebrating 25+1 years of the Tenants Panel.   

I believe we can continue to build on these successes to maintain and improve services.   The team 

have commenced individual annual performance agreement meetings and are focussed on delivering 

the 2022/23 service plan. 

 Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Op
[...]
f the 

Council’s Housing Allocation scheme, and a final report is being drafted and will be presented at a 

future Services O&S Committee. 

For the update on the work of the Service Improvement Team, please see the Housing 

Operations Performance Report. 

Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities 

4.2 Key Performance Indicators Status  

 Table of Service Specific Performance Indicators presenting data for the five past 

quarters and their performance against the target 

KPI Description 
Data 
Type 

Q4 
20-21 

Q1  
21-22 

Q2  
21-22 

Q3  
21-22 

Q4  
21-22 

Q4  
Target 

HD2 
Number of Affordable homes - Granted 
planning permission (Data only - higher 
outturn is better) 

No. 4 105 4 0 73 
Data 
only 

HD4b 
Number of affordable homes delivered by the 
Council (gross) (Data only - higher outturn 
is better) 

No. 

New 
sub-

KPI to 
HD4  

3 0 2 0 
Data 
only 

 Comment:  

A solid number of homes were completed during the fourth quarter, giving a total of 192 for the year. 

Although the Council only delivered five homes, the 17 homes at Laurel Close (Ockford Ridge) were 

handed over in April 2022, and considerable work continued throughout the year to enable sixty homes 

to start on site in Spring 2022. 

4.3 Finance Position at the end of the quarter  

 

 Housing Revenue Account Table 

 Housing Revenue Account  

Services  
Opening 
Budget 
£’000 

Approved 
Budget  
 £'000 

Variance  
 £'000 

% Variance  
Adverse/ 

Favourable  

 Housing Delivery & Communities  

Expenditure  1,366 1,387 -249 -18% Favourable 

Income  -752 -752 75 -10% Adverse 

Housing Delivery & Communities 
Total  

613 
635 -174 -27% Favourable 

 Summary Comment 

This is a Q4 estimate and not a final outturn position as finance are still working through year end 

transactions. The full financial outturn report will be taken to the Executive and the Council in July 2022 

The savings above mainly relate to staffing savings. There are also IT project savings of £19k above 

which are planned to be delivered in 2022/23..   

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

30 JUNE 2022 

 
Title:  

Proposed amendment to Terms of Reference and number of members 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllrs Nick Palmer and Paul Rivers, Co-Portfolio Holders for 

Housing 
 
Head of Service: Robin Taylor, Head of Policy and Governance 
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 19 October 2021, the Council agreed to adopt a protocol for 

the establishment of Executive Working Groups; and established the Landlord 
Services Advisory Board under that protocol.  This report proposes an update to 
the Terms of Reference of the Board.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Landlord Services Advisory Board recommend to the Executive that the 
 amended Terms of Reference, as attached at Annexe 1 to this report, be 
 agreed. 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

3.1 To ensure that the Terms of Reference of the Landlord Services Advisory Board 

are up to date and fit for purpose.   

 
4.  Background 
 

4.1 At its meeting on 19 October 2021, the Council agreed to adopt a protocol for the 
establishment of Executive Working Groups; and the establishment of the 
Landlord Services Advisory Board.  Since the first meeting of the Board, the 
Leader of the Council delegated certain housing related decisions to the Co-
Portfolio Holders for Housing and the Terms of Reference should be updated to 
reflect that the Board may be making recommendations to either the Executive or 
the Co-Portfolio Holders.   

 
4.2 The Board will also note that, following a resignation, there was a vacancy on the 

Board for part of 2021/22.  Therefore, it is proposed to increase the Councillor 
membership from 3 to 4, to ensure sufficient Councillor representation at the 
meetings; and to increase the co-opted members from 3 to 4 to ensure equality of 
representation on the Board betw
[...]

and effective approach.  

 
9. Governance journey 
 

9.1 The amended Terms of Reference, and any comments of the Board, will be 
reported to the next available meeting of the Executive for approval. 

 
Annexes: 

Page 92



 

 
Annexe 1 – Landlord Services Advisory Board Terms of Reference 

 
Background Papers 
 
There no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Name: Louise Fleming 
Position: Democratic Services and Business Support Team Manager (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 
Telephone: 0148 3523517 
Email:  louise.fleming@waverley.gov.uk  
 

Page 93

mailto:louise.fleming@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annexe 1 
 

Council - 19 October 2021 
 

Annexe 3 – Landlord Services Advisory Board Terms of Reference 
 

HOUSING LANDORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
The Council has established a Landlord Services Advisory Board under the 
Executive Working Group protocol to promote tenant and leaseholder engagement in 
decisions relating to the Council’s housing stock and to provide assurance of the 
Council’s commitment to the Charter for Social Housing Residents.  
 
The Board will consist of:  
 The Executive Co-Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Housing (Operations) 
(Chairman)  
 Three Four non-Executive members (politically balanced where possible)  
 Three Four co-opted members, two of which will be Waverley tenants, and one two 
which will be a Waverley lease-holders.  The Vice-Chairman will be elected from the 
co-opted members. 
 
Co-opted members of the Board will be selected from the Tenants Panel (via 
application and interview process) during year 1, with arrangements for elections of 
co-optees to be developed and agreed by the Board by the first anniversary of its 
constitution.  
 
Substitutes are not permitted.  
 
The Board will normally meet 5 times a yearonce a month, except the month of 
August, co-ordinated with meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
[...]
nd accessibility of mutual exchange 
service and suggested mutual exchange inspections be included asset records. 
 

 Intro to Rent Accounts 
Team  

Meet the team, awareness 
of actions, policy, 
challenges and successes 
of team to meet and 
exceed rent collection 
target 

Identify any areas wish to 
comment on, explore or 
examine further and agree 
reporting cycle.  Feedback 
comments to Rent Accounts 
Manager 

Board At meeting 

P
age 104



AH 7 June 2022 
 

 Outcome – Board thanked team for work and requested senior managers ensure that recruitment and retention of staff 
is addressed.  Officers to report back on HRA Hardship Fund guidance. 
 

 Tenants Panel – Garden 
Waste Collection 
 

To consider cost and scale 
of service 

To identify issues to raise 
with Executive 

Board At meeting 

 Outcome – The Board agreed that consideration should be given to possible concessions for those on Universal Credit 
and the Head of Housing Operations agreed to draft a note for the Portfolio Holder to consider issues raised on report. 
 

 Head of Housing 
Operations Matters 
Arising 
 

To consider live 
operational and strategic 
issues 

To consider areas for further 
review and future reports 

Board At meeting 

 Outcome – Board noted issues regarding gas safety checks, decoration following fire prevention works and stock 
condition survey plans.  HofHO to report aback monthly. 

 

  

P
age 105



AH 7 June 2022 
 

Note The following agenda items to be reviewed and meeting dates agreed with project managers.  Those in bold agreed.  To hold 

monthly meetings with three agenda items only. 

Meeting 
date  

Report TBC Reason LSAB action Decision by  Decision 
date 

30 June 2022 
 

 Tenancy consultation 
findings inc Agreement 

To review findings from 
tenancy agreement 
consultation  
 

Advice HofH and PH to 
serve statutory notice to 
amend tenancy conditions 

Hof H in 
consultation 
with 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing 

June 

 Tenancy Policy  Revi
[...]
ro to Rent Accounts Team – May report 

 Intro to Senior Living - Feb report 

 Intro to Tenant Involvement - to inc June report 

 Intro to Housing Regulator Standards – to inc reference in 

applicable reports and follow up with Regulator briefings  

 

Proposed Cycle of reports 

Budget reports - each quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance repo 

Complaints report – every quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports 

KPIs inc customer satisfaction - every quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports 

Service Plan progress -- every quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports 

Housing Delivery Board Update – share notes of HDB with LSAB after each meeting 

H&S – every six months with quarterly tenants’ satisfaction reports added to Quarterly performance reports 

Procurement projects and other projects – as scheduled 

 

To routinely cross check work programme with: 

Service Plan actions, team performance reporting, HDB programme 

Regulatory standards – economic (governance), (VfM), Rent and consumer Home, Tenancy, Neighbourhood and Community, Tenant Involvement 

and Empowerment 

White paper chapters – safety, performance, complaints, respect (consumer reg), voice heard, quality home and neighbourhood, support Home 

Ownership 

To consider speed networking event for Board members to meet managers/team leaders and gain understanding in each service area – rather than 

agenda items where no decision 

P
age 112


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	4 Tenancy review consultation findings and recommendations
	annexe one Tenancy Review Consultation Report
	annexe two proposed coft
	Annexe 3 proposed copy Tenancy Policy_2022 review
	Item 6 Tenancy Strategy Annexe 1, 21/06/2022 Executive Briefing

	5 Intro to Tenant engagement and presentation
	annexe one Tenant Involvement Strategy
	Foreword from the Housing Head of Service
	Foreword from the Tenant’s Panel Chair
	Achievements
	Key priorities
	Meet the team
	Our plans for the next three years  


	6 Q4 performance report
	Annexe 1 Q4 2021-22 Corporate Performance and End of Year Outturn Report_LSAB

	8 Proposed amendment to Terms of Reference and number of members
	TofR annexe1

	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

30 June 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel 
 

  
  
 

 
In attendance: 
Councillor Paul Follows,  
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents’ Group  
Dave Meadows, Waverley Tenants Panel  
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel  
Rob Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel  
Simon Telling, Waverley Tenants Panel  
 
Officers 
Jeanette Englefield, Tenant Involvement Officer  
Amy Hardie, Service Improvement Officer  
Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities  
Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations  
Joseph Warriner, Housing Graduate Management Trainee  
 
 

10  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rivers, Robini, Mulliner and 
Wicks. 
 

11  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The notes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were agreed. 
 
Terry Daubney advised the Board that he had received a response to the papers 
submitted concerning Garden waste collection and would bring the item back to the 
next meeting. 
 

12  Declarations of interest    
 

Councillor Keen advised that she and Councillor Robini rented a garage from the 
Council and therefore would need to declare an interest if that issue was on a future 
agenda. 
 

13  Tenancy review consultation findings and recommendations    
 

The Service Improvement Officer gave a presentation on the Tenancy Review 
Project and the results from the consultation.  Members confirmed that they were all 



2 
 
 

in agreement with the flexible tenancies and was in full support of the proposal. 
Members queried why ‘Ring Doorbells’ had become an issue.  Responding to the 
query raised, Officers advised that as it was a form of CCTV it required permission 
from the council.  Members commented on the use of ‘Ring Doorbells’ as a security 
measure for elderly vulnerable residents.  Members also suggested that the 
wording be carefully considered to ensure residents are fully aware that a Ring 
Doorbell is, permitted, but requires permission. 
 
Members queried whether the footage from the Ring Doorbell was subject to the 
same legal regulations as CCTV.  Officers advised the Board that it was an evolving 
area, however the latest legal cases had indicated that it would be treated in the 
same way.  Officers noted that when installing Ring Doorbell’s it was important for 
residents to visit the ICO website for guidance.   
 
The Head of Housing Operations confirmed that policy was required to support Ring 
Doorbells and CCTV in regards to tenancies.  Members also queried the term ‘Ring 
Doorbell’ and were advised that the wording had been approved by legal services.  
Members suggested adding a special article in Waverley Homes and People 
regarding Ring Doorbells and CCTV. 
 
Members of the Board queried the ability for one tenant to end a joint tenancy, 
raising concerns such as coercive control and abusive relationships.  Officers 
advised that this was a sensitive issue and that there was policy to support such 
issues, however, it was a legal requirement.  Board Members also raised the issue 
of boundary fencing not being the responsibility of the Landlord.  Officers responded 
clarifying that fencing for council properties was the responsibility of the Landlord 
and that finance and budget had been central to the current position on fencing.   
 
The Head of Housing Operations confirmed that the strategy and the policy had 
been circulated a part of the consultation.  Officers also advised the Board that the 
policies relating to ‘Our Homes’ would be signed off by the portfolio holder on the 5th 
July and the Tenancy Strategy would be agreed at Full council on 19th July 2022.  
The Chairman and members of the Board thanked officers for the report and 
presentation.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
 
The Landlord Services Board 
 

 Backs the proposal to end flexible tenancies; 

 endorses the updates for the revised tenancy policy; and 

 supports the adoption of the revised Tenancy Strategy.  

 
 

14  Intro to Tenant engagement and presentation    
 

Officers presented the members of the Board with the strategy and a presentation 
on Tenant Involvement.  Mr Simon Telling, a representative from the Tenants Panel 
was invited by Officers to address the Board.  Mr Telling advised the Board that he 
had become a panel member to lobby on behalf of his fellow residents, he also 
stated that he was a customer and wanted to ensure that staff and Councillors 
understood this.  Community representatives from Haslemere also spoke on their 



3 
 

involvement in the Waverley Tenant Engagement Group and thanked officers for 
their ongoing support. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the presentation and thanked officers and tenants for their 
input. The Board members raised questions regarding hard copies of the strategy 
being made available to tenants, in an attempt to increase numbers of tenant 
participation. Officers advised that an article was included in ‘Homes and People’ 
and suggested that a refresher could be arranged for the Autumn addition.  
Members also queried the Scrutiny group identified in the strategy.  Officers advised 
that the Scrutiny group was currently on hold, as it had not worked in the current 
format and would be project based going forward.  Officers highlighted projects 
concerning complaints and repairs.   
 
Members also raised queries regarding the level on cross-working with the council’s 
Communications team concerning methods for communicating and presenting 
information to tenants.  Members sought further clarification on creating a Green 
group.  Officers advised that this was something that they wanted to achieve and 
would be working on this going forward.  
  
Recommendation: 
 
Strategy be noted 
To consider how the Landlord Advisory Services Board, can better circulate 
information to tenants. 
To consider methods for tenant recruitment. 
 
 
   
 

15  Q4 performance report    
 

The Board received a report from the Head of Housing Operations on the quarter 4 
performance.  Officers noted that a number of staff members had undertaken 
professional development and qualifications.  Officers also discussed the work 
undertaken with refugees i.e. Afghan families, homes for Ukraine and the interim 
contract with Ian Williams and the work addressing fire risks   
 
Regarding to performance indicators, the Head of Housing Operations identified 
Gas servicing, it was noted that this item was highlighted at the last meeting.  The 
Board was advised that it was still a challenge achieving 100 percent compliance, 
however, things had improved and a lot of time and effort had gone into improving 
the performance.  Officers noted that the repair KPI’s had fallen, the Board was 
informed that this was because the old contract came to an end and impacted on 
the start of the new contract. 
 
Members sought further clarification on the contractor conducting the fire 
assessment work for the senior living establishment.  Officers confirmed that there 
are three separate contracts (1) voids and repairs (2) external painting and (3) fire 
safety scheme.  Members queried the complaints performance and whether these 
were the same issues.  Members felt that the borough had done well with its 
development schemes and building new living accommodation. 
 
Recommendation; 
 



4 
 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

16  Head of Housing Operations Matters Arising    
 

The Head of Housing Operation advised the Board members that matters arising 
had been raised and addressed as part of the Q4 performance discussion. 
 

17  Proposed amendment to Terms of Reference and number of members    
 

The Chairman noted his concerns that there had been no consultation regarding the 
amendments.  The Chairman also commented on the recruitment of Councillors 
and felt that the meeting had been underrepresented by Councillors.  The Chairman 
felt that the numbers of leaseholders and tenants panel members was 
disproportionate. 
 
The Leader noted that there were a number of panel members who could not attend 
for legitimate reasons, noting a clash with the Police and Crime Panel.  The Leader 
also advised that he would review the membership of the Board and appoint those 
with the most commitment to the subject matter. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That any decisions regarding the TOR be postponed until further discussions are 
held. 
 

18  Work programme    
 

The Chairman advised the Board that the issues where laid out clearly for the next 
few month.  He noted that the method for selecting panel members should be 
reviewed. The Leader confirmed that as an Executive Working group, the terms and 
conditions for the group can be changed during the year. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report is noted 
 

19  Date of next meeting    
 
 
 
 


